





DEVELOPMENT ORDER

Conditional Use Permit (CUP)#1-2023, 4411 South Capron Road (VFW Outdoor Storage)

The Titusville City Council finds that the applicant has met its burden of proof in providing competent substantial evidence in support of the Conditional Use Permit requested

The Titusville City Council finds that the Conditional Use Permit requested does meet the requirements of Section 34-76 "Review Criteria of the Land Development Regulations and does meet the criteria set forth therein.

That based upon the information and evidence presented to the City Council and in accordance with the City Charter of the City of Titusville, the Code of Ordinances & Land Development Regulations of the City of Titusville, the Adopted Comprehensive Plan, and the provisions of Chapters 163 and 166, Florida Statutes, the City Council hereby

Comprehensive Plan, and the provisions of Chapters 163 and 166, Florida Statutes, the City Council hereby
APPROVES X APPROVES WITH CONDITIONS ⁽¹⁾ DENIES ⁽²⁾
<u>Footnotes</u> : (1) Approvals may have conditions that are listed on the attached page (2) The reasons for the denial of the order would be listed on the attached pages if applicable
Conditional Use Permit (CUP)#1-2023 approved on the date of July 11, 2023.
The conceptual plan that was submitted to City Council on July 11, 2023 is binding on the applicant, assigns, heirs and successors in title or possession of the lot, tract or parcel of land [Sec. 34-74(c) of the Code]
This Development Order is hereby officially issued on July 11, 2023.
CITY COUNCIL. BY: Daniel E. Diesel, Mayor
Filed in City Clerk's office this 4 day of July 2023 Worde 4 Wull Wanda F. Wells, City Clerk

The Decision of the City Council is a final order. In the event you desire to challenge this decision, you must file an appropriate action within 30 days or take such other action as authorized by law

This decision shall take effect immediately However, the City of Titusville's Land Development Regulations Section 30-411 states such approval shall be preliminary in nature and shall not entitle the applicant to proceed with the development unless the public facilities are available concurrent with the impacts of development as provided in land Development Regulations Section 30-411

Issuance of a development permit by the City of Titusville does not in any way create any right on the part of an applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the City of Titusville for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal law. All other applicable state or federal permits shall be obtained before commencement of the development.

or storage.
zoning district.
ng requirement

ž **©** (R.14.)=Berdmark (DNC.)=Constea, (N.)=Censave, (C.8.5.)=Constea Biolis Stratum (C.R.5.)=Constructed Blood Stratum, (C.R.5.)=Constea Brook (C.R.5.)=Constea Brook (C.R.5.)=Constea Brook (C.R.5.)=Constea Brook (C.R.5.)=Const 3 This is Real Probeity being situated in Section 22, Township 225, Ronge 35, LiginD&ABGREVIATIONS, 0 * Set 5/8" non rod with plastic cap. 5.INV.EVORS.NOITES.

1. This property is located in Flocc Z.ner(s) X, The Residence is from an Flood Zone(s) X, Wop No 1.200*/C(12/04, Panel No 220 Suffat H Community No 1.25153, Effective Tools, Jamesty 29, 2021. The bearings shown are based on on Assumed North Meridian, Britis;
 N 09' 34' OC W along the East K/N, line of Capron Road » Set hall with metal disc 0 × Set concrete monument with disc 95.00 S 09°34'00° E -- -- Center Line S 80-26-00" W PARCE 10 22-35-22-76-60-8 101 V TOTAL 8.01 e 2000 1 O T 5 8LOCK 60 WUP ALL PANCEL ' THE SOUTH AS ON THE SERVICE OF THE S 196.0 120 FND 1/2'1 R.C. 1155 1111 04C " TE SHE INC FND 1/2'1 R.C. LS 3072 95.00 347 88' (M) 347 88' (M) CAPRON ROAD

MAP OF BOUNDARY SURVEY

DUSCALPTION PARCEL 1 Let be and Lot 7. Block 60, kess Mr.th 5.00 feet of Lot 6, Block 60 second to the Service Block of second to the plot recorded in Fig. Book 4, Pogg 12 and second to the page 103, of the Public Records of Brevard Churcy, Flonds.

PARCEL

All or the oppt. Use and interest if the governor, in and to all it all per of the Horizos. Awarus lysts, is so, tex 6 and Lot 7. Horis, 60, less the whorth 5.0 flew end to the Sheet Col, Revised Per st Indian River City, and Wast, or I'me Floriabe Fest Colas Rules of the Award system of the Award Revised City recorded on Piot Book 4. Page 11.3 of the Public Records of Revend county, Fendica, the said purcel being associationally filly (50) fleet in whith, and 50 fleet shought in the said prices less of the said purcel being the spine from the public Records Resident and Indian Indian College and The some hinty open adamoment as a public spice.

UNI EST IT BEANS THE SEAL & SIGNATURE OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR THIS SURVEY IS FO

COMMUNITY DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATIVE INTERPRETATION Definition of Stabilized Surface

The current code does not provide a definition of "stabilized surface", often referenced in regard to the area of parking areas. Based upon definitions in general use throughout Brevard County and other jurisdictions, the following definition shall be utilized:

Stabilized surface means an area of aggregates, concrete, asphalt, gravel, masonry, road base, crushed concrete, packed shell, or marl material (minimum thickness: six (6) inches) or other similar type materials utilized to support the storage of vehicles and equipment. For purposes of this section, the term stabilized shall not include a grassed area or an area that is only cleared of vegetation or mulched. At a minimum, the surface must meet LBR 40. All stabilized surfaces will be treated as an impervious surface unless otherwise approved by the Administrator. The Administrator may approve grass parking and mulch parking areas only in the Area of Critical Concern. Such areas, having a minimum percolation rate of two (2) inches per hour, will be considered pervious.

This administrative policy shall remain in effect until changed by the Administrator, or the Code is amended to specify a site plan expiration period.

Peggy Busacca

Community Development Director

January 12, 2016